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I. STATEMENT

1. On October 18, 2018, Trial Staff (Staff) of the Commission issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 122578 to Rocky Mountain Automotive Transport and Recovery LLC, doing business as RMA Towing (RMA or Respondent), which arose out of 3 alleged violations of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, 18 alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(III))(A), and 1 alleged violation of Rule 6509(a)(IV). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO.

2. On October 11, 2018, Staff issued CPAN No. 122463 to RMA, which arose out of one alleged violation of Rule 6507(a), 4 CCR 723-6, seven alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(I), and seven alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(III)(A). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO.

3. On October 31, 2018, Staff issued CPAN No. 122663 to RMA, which arose out of two alleged violations of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, and one alleged violation of Rule 6511(h). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0778TO.

4. On November 14, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

5. On November 14, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO was referred to an ALJ.

6. On November 28, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0778TO was referred to an ALJ.

On December 17, 2018, by Decision No. R18-1144-I, the above-captioned proceedings were consolidated, Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO was designated as the lead or primary proceeding, and the consolidated matter was set for an evidentiary hearing to be held on January 15, 2019.

On December 21, 2018, Staff filed a Motion to Stay Proceeding and for Extension of Time to Respond to Discovery Requests (Staff’s Motion), requesting to stay this consolidated proceeding pending the resolution of an active criminal case brought against Mr. Donald Proud, owner of Respondent.  Staff also moved for an extension of time within which to respond to Respondent’s first set of discovery requests until there has been a ruling on Staff’s Motion.

On December 31, 2018, Respondent filed a Motion to Compel and to Shorten Response Time (Respondent’s Motion), asserting that it served Staff with discovery on December 12, 2018.  Responses were due on December 24, 2018, and Staff has yet to provide any response or objections to the discovery at issue.  Respondent requested that Staff be ordered to provide the outstanding responses.

On January 4, 2019, Respondent filed a Response to Staff’s Motion, arguing that it should be denied because Respondent’s owner is not exercising his rights to invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination or to request a stay in this proceeding .  

On January 8, 2019, by Decision No. R19-0026-I, Staff’s Motion was denied as it related to the request to stay this consolidated proceeding and denied as moot as it related to the request for extension of time to respond to discovery requests.  Additionally, Respondent’s Motion was denied as moot.
On January 10, 2019, Respondent filed an Unopposed Motion to Reschedule Hearing (Motion), requesting that the January 15, 2019 hearing date be vacated and the hearing be reset to a date between February 26, 2019 and February 28, 2019.  The Motion specifically states that Staff is not opposed to the relief sought therein.  

Good cause is found to grant the Motion.  The ALJ finds that the Motion is unopposed.  The ALJ further finds that the Motion sets forth good cause to vacate the January 15, 2019 hearing date and reschedule the hearing to a date in February 2019.  Accordingly, the Motion will be granted.

The evidentiary hearing set on January 15, 2019, will be vacated.  It will be rescheduled to February 26, 2019, at 9:00 a.m.
II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. The Unopposed Motion to Reschedule Hearing filed by Rocky Mountain Automotive Transport and Recovery LLC, doing business as RMA Towing on January 10, 2019, is granted.  
2. The evidentiary hearing on January 15, 2019, is vacated.
3. The evidentiary hearing shall be rescheduled as follows: 
DATE:

February 26, 2019

TIME:

9:00 a.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room
 

1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor
 

Denver, Colorado
4. This Interim Decision is effective immediately.
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